
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Monday 11 November 2013 at 3.15 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, Roger Davison, 
Gill Furniss, Cate McDonald, Mick Rooney and Andrew Sangar 
 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Chris Weldon Chairs this 
Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
• Effective use of internal and external resources 
• Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
• Risk management 
• Budget monitoring 
• Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
• Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or 
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
11 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 13 

February and 15 May 2013  
 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Sheffield City Council Electoral Review: Update on Review 

Preparation and Discussion Paper on Council Size 
 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
A new Standards regime was introduced on 1st July, 2012 by the Localism Act 2011.  
The new regime made changes to the way that your interests needed to be 
registered and declared.  Prejudicial and personal interests no longer exist and they 
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DP
[...]
ajority of the Council Tax 
payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or electoral area for 
which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 

 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as 
DPIs but are in respect of a member of your family (other than a 
partner) or a person with whom you have a close association. 

 
Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 February 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, 

Roger Davison, Gill Furniss, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, Mick Rooney and 
Andrew Sangar 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where a resolution may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
held on 3rd December 2012, were approved as a correct record, subject to the 
recording of an apology for Councillor Helen Mirfin-Boukouris at item 1 (Apologies 
for Absence). 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Cessation of the Provision and Fitting of Small Items of Daily Living Equipment 
Costing Less Than £50 

  
 In response to a question submitted on behalf of the Sheffield Royal Society for the 

Blind, Councillor Bryan Lodge reported that this was just one of the many difficult 
budgetary decisions which the Council had had to make and added that this was 
an extension of the decision made in 1999 which, under the new proposal, would 
extend to items where there was an element of fitting required.  He also indicated 
that support would be provided for those people with extreme difficulties. 

  
 Councillor Mick Rooney added that this issue would be included on the agenda of 

the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee at the earliest opportunity. 

 
6.  
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET APPROVAL 2013/14 
 

6.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 
2013/14 Capital Programme and the joint report of the Chief Executive and the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 13.02.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Executive Director, Resources, on the Revenue Budget 2013/14, which were to be 
considered by Cabinet on 
[...]
 having its 
own pressures.   

  
 • The budget set the financial framework within which the Council was to 

operate and decisions would have to be taken on the detail of the precise 
effect of the cuts which were having to be made. 

  
 • There were no proposals to increase car parking charges at local centres. 
  
 • Whilst the increases in allotment rents looked large, they were minimal in 

terms of the actual monetary increases. 
  
 • The Cultural Trusts had agreed a level of saving and had also come to an 

agreement regarding services and opening hours. 
  
 • The full detail of changes to the Early Years Service was awaited and it 

should be borne in mind that the budget set the framework for this Service 
with any proposals being set within this.  A decision on this Service had been 
made at the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee and this would be presented to Cabinet later that 
day. 

  
 • There were to be some funding reductions to community groups, Sheffield 

Futures and in relation to Youth Involvement.  More detail could be found on 
these in the Budget Implementation Plans. 

  
 • Discussions would be held with the appropriate Council service in relation to 

outdoor educational centres provision. 

Page 7



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 13.02.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 • There was a legal challenge in process relating to some of the VAT recovery 

in the Building Schools for the Future Programme, but it should be noted that 
the affordability gap had decreased.  This gap would require funding and it 
was hoped to avoid borrowing and rely on capital receipts for this. 

  
 • Some funding from the Local Transport Plan Programme had been 

earmarked for use on initiatives such as the Better Buses Fund. 
  
6.6 In response to questions from Councillor Robert Murphy, the following points were 

made:- 
  
 • Discussions were taking place with Health Service partners in relation to the 

provision of social care and it was acknowledged that the priority was what 
was best for the individual.  The criteria for fair access to care was set at 
critical and substantial, and it was felt that if this was set at critical only then 
people would be put at risk. 

  
 • There were difficulties in looking at savings on external contracts due to their 

long term nature, but it should be noted that spending was lower on 
information, communications and technology than a few years ago and 
discussions were taking place in relation to savings on the Veolia Waste 
Management contract. 

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 

2013/14 Capital Programme Budget, and the joint report of the Chief 
Executive and the Executive Director, Resources, on the Revenue Budget 
2013/14, together with the comments made and the responses provided; and 

   
 (b) recommends that the report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 

2013/14 Capital Programme Budget, and the joint report of the Chief 
Executive and the Executive Director, Resources, on the Revenue Budget 
2013/14, be submitted to Cabinet without amendment. 

 

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 May 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, 

Roger Davison, Gill Furniss, Cate McDonald, Mick Rooney and 
Andrew Sangar 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Chris Weldon be appointed Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
3.  
 

TO FIX DAY AND TIME OF MEETING 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held as and when required on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of: Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

 

 

Subject: Summary of the evidence presented to Scrutiny Management Committee in 

relation to the size of Sheffield City Council and proposed submission on 

council size  

 

 

Author of Report: Victoria Penman, Policy and Improvement Officer 

 0114 27 34755 

 victoria.penman@sheffield.gov.uk  

 

 

Summary:  

 

Sheffield City Council will be the subject of an electoral review to be carried out by the Local 

Government Boundary Commission. The first part of this review will decide the number of 

councillors to be returned to the Council, and the Council is developing its submission to inform the 

Commission. On 11
th

 July, Scrutiny Management Committee heard evidence from organisations and 

members of the public as to the most appropriate number. This report summarises the evidence 

received by the Committee. 

 

The report is accompanied by the draft submission on Council size which has been informed by the 

evidence heard by the Committee.  

 

 

Type of item:   

 

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other X 

 

 

Report to Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

11th November 2013  

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 

 

Scrutiny Management Committee: 

 

i. is asked to note and approve the contents of the report;  

 

ii. is asked to provide views or comments on the draft submission on Council size ;  

 

iii. is asked to approve the draft submission on Council size and refer it to Full Council 

prior to its submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England. 

 

 

Background Papers:  

 

None 

 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 

 

 

  

Page 12



Sheffield City Council electoral review: 

update on review preparation and 

discussion paper on Council size  

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. This report provides a summary of the evidence received by the Scrutiny Management 

Committee both in writing and verbally at the evidence gathering session held on 11
th

 July 

2013. The report is accompanied by the draft submission on Council size which has been 

informed by the evidence heard by the Committee, and which the Committee is asked to 

approve and refer to Full Council. 

 

2. Summary  
 

2.1. The report summarises the evidence of eleven organisations and individuals which was 

received by the Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to the electoral review of 

Sheffield City Council, and in particular in relation to the number of councillors which it is 

recommended should make up the Council (the council size).  

 

2.2. The Council Size submission is the proposed submission of Sheffield City Council  to the Local 

Government Boundary Commission for England on the appropriate number of councillors to 

be returned to the Council. It proposes that the Sheffield City Council should continue to be 

comprised of 84 councillors, representing 28 wards. The submission also contains the 

Council’s rationale for this proposal. 

3. Introduction 
 

3.1. Sheffield City Council will be the subject of an electoral review between August 2013 and 

March 2015. This has been called by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 

England (the Commission) because the electorate of Central ward is now 42% larger than the 

Sheffield ward average. The review takes places in two stages, both run by the Commission. 

The first stage starts in January 2014 and will consider the number of councillors to be 

returned to the Council, and the second stage the ward boundaries and names.  A 

preliminary evidence gathering stage is currently underway and the Commission met with 

officers and elected members in July. 

3.2. As part of the fir
[...]
taken into account); 

• Comparisons with other local authorities – although Sheffield currently has relatively few 

councillors per head of population compared with the national average, other South 

Yorkshire authorities, and also to the seven other Core Cities (ratios tend to be broadly in 

line with electorate: the higher the electorate, the higher the number of electors per 

Councillor), this will not automatically be an indication that Sheffield should have more 

councillors. 

3.7. The Council size submission has been developed over several months, involving councillors 

from all groups via interviews, questionnaires and focus groups. A detailed methodology and 

rationale for the proposal is included within the submission. 

 

3.8. It is recommended by the Commission that, wherever possible, the political groups within a 

Council should seek to reach a shared view on the proposed size of the Council to maximise 

the chance of the local recommendation as to the appropriate size being implemented. In 

light of this, Scrutiny Management Committee is recommended to endorse the draft 

submission and recommend its referral to Full Council before it is submitted to the 

Commission. 

 

Page 14



3.9. The Commission will consult on the issue of council size during March and April 2014, 

reaching their final decision in May 2014. The second stage of the review, concerning the 

boundaries and names of wards, will take place between May 2014 and March 2015, before 

being implemented in 2016. 

4. Evidence presented to Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

4.1. In order to inform the work taking place within Sheffield City Council to develop the 

Council’s submission on Council size, 65 individuals and organisations were contacted and 

invited to provide evidence to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. This 

included:  

• the Sheffield branches of political parties achieving 10% or more of the vote in any 

Sheffield ward at the last election, as well as any independent candidate achieving the 

same percentage of the vote 

• respondents to the Community Assembly consultation 

• representative bodies from the VCF sector 

• community organisations known to have an interest in issues of democracy 

• academics specialising in local democracy and electoral geography 

• individuals who have expressed an interest in the electoral review 

• Parish councils and community forums 

 

4.2. Evidence has been provided by eleven organisations and individuals, and eight organisations 

and individuals attended an informal evidence gathering session of the Committee held on 

11
th

 July 2013. This report summarises the evidence submitted as far as they relate to 

matters which can be considered by the review, namely the role of the councillor in Sheffield 

and the implications of this for the number of councillors in Sheffield City Council. 

Comments were also received about a number of specific boundary issues, and these will be 

taken into account when the Council develops a proposed scheme of wards in 2014. 

 

4.3. The evidence gathering session was attended by Councillors Chris Weldon; Penny Baker; 

Jillian Creasy; Roger Davison; Gill Furniss; Cat McDonald and Mick Rooney. Witnesses 

attending were: 

• Vicky Seddon (Sheffield for Democracy) 

• Sharon Squires and Daniel Spicer (Sheffield First) 

• Cllr Shaffaq Mohammed (Sheffield Liberal Democrat Party) 

•  Russell Cutts, Chairman (Sheffield Conservative Party) 

• Jonathan Harston 

• Ecclesfield Parish Council ( Cllr Dr John Bowden) 

• Tony Slatcher (Sheffield Labour Party) 

 

Page 15



Overall summary 

4.4. There was no desire from respondents for a reduction in the number of councillors, with 

respondents generally feeling that the current number was ‘about right’ and several 

respondents stating a preference for an increase in the number of councillors. Whilst some 

respondents recognised that the cost of democracy needs to be manag
[...]
cil’s draft submission on Council 

size. 

7. Recommendations 
 

7.1. Scrutiny Management Committee is asked to:  

 

i.) note and approve the contents of the report;  

 

ii.) provide views or comments on the draft submission on Council size ;  

 

iii.) approve the draft submission on Council size and refer it to Full Council prior to its 

submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England. 

 

Page 22



Scrutiny Management Committee 11
th
 November 2013 

 

1 

 

Sheffield City Council 

 

 

Electoral review of Sheffield City 

Council 

 

 

Submission on council size, to be submitted to the Local Government 

Boundary Commission for England. 

  

Page 23



Scrutiny Management Committee 11
th
 November 2013 

 

2 

 

Part One: Introduction 

 

1. The council has been informed by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 

England (the Commission) that an Electoral Review of Sheffield City Council is to be 

undertaken between August 2013 and March 2015. This review has been triggered 

by the finding that the electorate in Central ward is 43% higher than the average 

electorate in the city. 

 

2. During the first stage of the electoral review, the Commission will reach a decision 

on the size of the Council (the number of councillors to be returned to the Council). 

This document is the Council’s council size submission to the Commission, and 

provides the Commission with the Council’s view as to the appropriate council size 

and the evidence supporting this. 

 

3. The Local Government Boundary Commission states in its publication  Electoral 

reviews: Technical guidance that the key factors which they will take into 

consideration in an electoral review are as follows: 

• the governance arrangements of the council, how it takes decisions across the broad 

range of its responsibilities, and whether there are any planned changes to those 

arrangements; 

• the council’s scrutiny functions relating to its own decis
[...]
11, higher than the 

national average, and is forecast to continue to 

grow at around the national average. This 

growth is not significant enough to warrant an 

increase in members, but does not give rise to a 

prima facie case for a decrease. 

No 

Diverse membership Sheffield City Council is keen to have a diverse 

range of councillors with different backgrounds, 

employment status, age, sex and ability 

represented. Reducing the size of the Council 

runs the risk of reducing the diversity of its 

members, both by virtue of reducing the 

number of positions and by potentially reducing 

the involvement of groups who would find an 

increased workload a barrier. We are 

particularly aware that those who are self-

employed or employed full time find the time 

No 

Page 27



Scrutiny Management Committee 11
th
 November 2013 

 

6 

 

commitment of being a councillor challenging, 

and do not wish to do anything to worsen this 

situation. 

 

Public perception  

 

A small number of responses to the Budget 

consultation in 2012 suggested reducing councillors 

to reduce costs. However, witnesses to the Overview 

and Scrutiny Management Committee were of the 

view that the number of councillors should remain 

the same or be increased.  

No 

 

7. The Council’s submission on council size has been informed by: 

 

a. Desk-based research into current ways of working 

b. A survey of elected members asking for estimates of workload and views of 

their experiences 

c. Focus groups considering the representative role of the councillor 

d. Diaries of councillors workload 

e. An evidence-gathering session of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

seeking views from the public 

f. Consideration of Sheffield’s approach to governance and democracy. 

 

 

Part Two: Sheffield  
 

Population and demography 

8. With a population of 552,698 at the 2011 Census, Sheffield is England’s 3
rd

 largest 

metropolitan authority. The population of Sheffiel
[...]
alers 

and merchants, including the power to refuse a license and powers to revoke 

licenses if the dealer is considered unsuitable, and will mean contested applications 

being considered at Subcommittee.  

 

50. In addition, the Licensing Sub-Committee has recently taken on the responsibility for 

registration of land as a town / village green etc. There are currently six registration 

Page 37



Scrutiny Management Committee 11
th
 November 2013 

 

16 

 

applications pending which will all need a hearing or non- statutory inquiry, as well 

as a meeting to decide the correct process and, in the event of a non-statutory 

inquiry, a further meeting is required to determine the inspector’s report, with a 

similar number anticipated to come forward, and changes to the Commons Act 2008 

are anticipated to increase the number of applications for registrations of land. The 

Committee has not yet heard a case, but it is anticipated that individual cases will 

require additional meetings and may take as long as two / three full days. Review 

hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, which take place occasionally, also require 

several days of hearings at short notice. 

 

51. Given the current and anticipated workload of the Committee, it is not considered 

that any reduction in the size of the Licensing Committee would be appropriate or 

manageable.  

 

Other statutory and regulatory committees 

52. Other internal committees include the Audit Committee (six members and two 

external co-optees), the Admissions Committee (7 members), the Senior Officer 

Employment Committee (14 members) and Appeals and Collective Disputes 

Committee (15 members). A decision was taken by the Council to maintain a 

Standards Committee (eight members and four co-opted members per meeting). 

 

Part Five: Scrutiny process 

 

53. There are four standing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committees:  

• Children, Young People and Family Support (13 councillors) 

• Econ
[...]
s 2.9 hr/w travelling x 75 

Administration  It was apparent from the diary projects, that 

administration time had not been taken into account. 

It is estimated that councillors spend several hours 

each week on administration, and that this will 

increase  

150 

Total  1963.55 

 

113. If the total number of hours per week is divided by 75 councillors (so the 

current membership, excluding the nine Cabinet members), we would come to a 

total of 26.2 hours per week per councillor.  We are aware that councillor estimates 

as to workload are based on workloads before the move away from Community 

Assemblies, and that these are likely to increase, significantly for the LEP members 

and ward lead members. 

Conclusion 

114. In light of the above evidence and considerations, it is the submission of 

Sheffield City Council that the correct size of the Council is 84 councillors, 

representing, as far as is possible, three member wards. 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	O&SMC Minutes 15.05.13

	7 Sheffield City Council Electoral Review: Update on Review Preparation and Discussion Paper on Council Size
	Draft Council Size submission - Scrutiny Management Committee 11 Nov 2013




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 November 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, 

Roger Davison, Gill Furniss, Cate McDonald, Mick Rooney and 
Andrew Sangar 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 13th February 2013 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th February 2013, were 

approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, Councillor Mick Rooney, Chair 
of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee, stated that the service previously provided by the 
Council, to provide free of charge, the provision and fitting of small items of daily 
living equipment costing less than £50, had now been stopped for financial 
reasons.   

  
4.2 15th May 2013 

  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th May 2013, were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions submitted and the Chair agreed that any public questions 
should be raised under Item 6. 

 
6.  
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL ELECTORAL REVIEW - UPDATE ON REVIEW, 
PREPARATION AND DISCUSSION PAPER ON COUNCIL SIZE 
 

6.1 The Director of Policy, Performance and Communications, submitted a report 
containing a summary of the evidence which had been presented to an informal 
meeting of the Committee held on 11th July 2013, by organisations and members 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.11.2013 

Page 2 of 3 
 

of the public, regarding the size of the City Council and the proposed submission 
on Council size.  The report was accompanied by the draft submission on Council 
size, which was to be submitted to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England.  A paper containing the results of a survey of Elected Members, 
undertaken in order to inform the Council’s submission on Council size, together 
with details of the methodology used as part of the survey were circulated at the 
meeting.   

  
6.2 The following representations were made:- 
  
6.2.1 Mr Alan Kewley 

  
 Mr Kewley indicated that he had not been able to attend the informal meeting of 

the Committee held on 11th July 2013, but had submitted representations which 
were included in the report now submitted.  Mr Kewley elaborated on the 
representations he had made, indicating that he had not been able to comment on 
what he believed to be anomalies as part of the last boundary review undertaken 
10 years ago due to an issue regarding time limits.  He had been in contact with 
the Boundary Commission and expressed his concerns that, as part of this review, 
there were no plans to increase the number of Councillors.  Mr Kewley also 
questioned how the Council could make public information more accessible and 
when the Council would be announcing its proposals in connection with changes to 
its Ward boundaries.   

  
6.2.2 Mr Jonathan Harston 

  
 Mr Harston, who made representations at the informal meeting of the Committee 

held on 11th July 2013, stated that he had difficulty in commenting on the Council 
size on the basis that no figures available regarding the forecasted population of 
the City.   

  
6.3 Victoria Penman, Policy and Improvement Officer, stated that the Council would 

make its submission on Council size in January 2104 and that the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (the Commission) would carry out 
consultation on the first stage of the review, which included the number of 
Councillors to be returned to the Council, from January to March 2014.  The Group 
Leaders had already met with the Boundary Commission and had all agreed that 
cross-party agreement on this issue was important.  It had been proposed that the 
City Council should continue to comprise 84 Councillors, representing 28 Wards, 
and it had been identified that the City needed a wide range of Councillors in order 
to undertake the work required of them in a large City with a strong tradition of local 
democracy.  Whilst there had been losses and reductions in respect of some 
Council Services as a result of the recent budget cuts, it had been determined that 
this would not necessarily result in a reduction in Councillors’ workloads and could, 
in some cases, increase such workloads as some residents would require 
additional help and advice.  Ms Penman stated that the decision to recommend 
maintaining 84 Councillors had been informed by a wide range of evidence, as set 
out in the report now submitted and the additional information circulated. 

  
6.4 In response to the questions raised by the members of the public, Ms Penman 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.11.2013 

Page 3 of 3 
 

stated that, in terms of the accessibility of papers, officers had been working on the 
draft of the report for some time and had only recently been in a position to make 
the papers public.  She also agreed that the report would benefit from a contents 
page. It was planned that the report be submitted to the Full Council at its meeting 
in January 2014, and that following this, there would be further public consultation, 
between March and April.  Officers had also developed a database comprising 
those individuals and organisations who wished to be kept informed of the 
proposals, as part of the consultation process, and attendees who were not 
already on this database were invited to contact Ms. Penman so they could be 
added.  In response to the question regarding Ward boundaries, it was stated that 
the Council’s proposals on this issue would be announced as part of Stage 2 of the 
review, which would start in May 2014.   

  
6.5 The following comments were made by Members of the Committee:- 
  
 • As part of Stage 2 of the review, regarding Ward boundaries and names, it 

would be useful if Members could view a relief map of the City as this would 
make it much clearer and easier to comment on the new boundaries. 

  
 • There were no real reasons or grounds for either increasing or decreasing the 

number of Councillors at the present time.  Any decision to increase the 
number of Councillors would not be accepted by the public, particularly in the 
recent financial climate.  There would be no grounds for reducing the number 
of Councillors in the light of current workloads and, taking into consideration, 
the additional duties of Chairs and members of outside bodies. 

  
 • It was suggested that the submission could be strengthened by clarifying the 

range of hours worked by Councillors, as many worked significantly longer 
than others and including information on population projections and, as an 
appendix, the summary of the research carried out with Councillors which 
had been circulated at this meeting. 

  
6.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the additional 

information circulated; 
  
 (b) in the light of the comments received as part of the survey and the 

comments made at this meeting, approves the draft submission on Council 
size, as attached to the report now submitted, and refers it to the Full 
Council meeting to be held on 8th January 2014, prior to its submission to 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England; and  

  
 (c) thanks Victoria Penman and her colleagues in Policy, Performance and 

Communications for the excellent work undertaken. 
 


